Rule 2.38

(a) Insert full
name{s) and

address(es) of
administrator{s}

(b) Insert date(s)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.20B(Scot)

R2.38

Pursuant to Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company

Livingston No 1 Limited

Company number

SC312841

We {a)
Matthew James Robert James Harding
Cowlishaw
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
Four Brindleyplace Athene Place
Birmingham 66 Shoe Lane
B1 2HZ London
EC4A 3BQ

Neville Barry Kahn

Deloitte LLP
Athene Place
66 Shoe Lane
London
EC4A 3BQ

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

to

(b) 2 March 2014

(b) 1 September 2014

Signed

Dated

R

JoinAdminigtrator

0S| oF !’L.Ol‘-t'

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

Matthew Cowlishaw
Deloitte LLP
Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham
B1 2HZ
Tel: 0141 204 2800

DX Number DX: GW 223 DX Exchange

N -

R
26/09/2014 #545

scT
COMPANIES HOUSE —

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, 4" Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139 Fountainbridge,
Edinburgh, EH3 9FF
DXED235 Edinburgh 1/ LP- 4 Edinburgh 2

Software Supplied by Turkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




LIVINGSTON NO 1 LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
(“the Company”)

Court No. P195 of 2012

SIX MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS

FOR THE PERIOD TO 1 SEPTEMBER 2014

PURSUANT TO RULE 2.38 OF THE INSOLVENCY (SCOTLAND) RULES 1986 AND THE
INSOLVENCY (SCOTLAND) AMENDMENT RULES 2010

25 September 2014

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes.
The report may not be relied upen, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for
any purpose whatsoever.

Matthew James Cowlishaw, Robert James Harding and Neville Barry Kahn were appointed as Joint
Administrators of Livingston No 1 Limited on 2 March 2012, The affairs, business and property of the
Company are managed by the Joint Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the
Company and contract without personal liability.

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners.

Matthew James Cowlishaw Robert James Harding Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace Athene Place Athene Place
Birmingham 66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane

B1 2HZ London London

EC4A 3BQ ECA4A 3BQ
Tel: 0141 204 2800 :
Fax: 0141 314 5893




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION . 1
2. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS 3
3. ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 6
4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 7
5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 8
6. ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 9
APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2, Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the six months from 2 March

2014 to 1 September 2014 and for the period from 2 March 2012 to 1 September 2014

3. Administrators’ time costs for the six months from 2 March 2014 to 1 September 2014
and for the period from 2 March 2012 to 1 September 2014

Livingston No 1 Limited — Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 25 September 2014




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

“the Act’
“the Administrators”

“the Bank” or “Secured Creditor”

llBLPll
“the Campus”

“the Company”
“the Court”
“Deloitte”

“the Directors”

“EQS”

“GVA"

“James Barr”
“JLL"

“Miller”

“MMS”

“Montagu Evans”
“pp?

“QFCH"

“the Rules”
"S&W”

"SIP2 {Scotland)”

"SIP7 {Scotland)”

“SIP9 (Scotland)”

“SIP13 (Scotland)”

IISOAH
“SWIP"

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Matthew James Cowlishaw, Robert James Harding and
Neville Barry Kahn of Deioitte LLP

Bank of Scotland PLC

Berwin Leighton Paisner LLP

Office developments known as Alba Centre, Integration
House, Systems House, and Alba Business Pavilions,
plus 20 acres of land, all lccated at Alba Business Park, .
Livingston, West Lothian, Scotland

Livingston No 1 Limited (in Administration)

The Court of Session in Edinburgh

Deloitte LLP

Wiliam Borland, Euan Haggerty, Philip Miller, David
Milloy, Andrew Sutherland

Estimated Qutcome Statement

GVA Grimley Limited

James Barr & Son Limited

Jones Lang LaSalle

Miller Developments Limited

Maclay Murray & Spens LLP

Montagu Evans LLP

The Prescribed Part of the Company's net property
subject to Section 176A of the Insclvency Act 1986 (as
amended).

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Insolvency {(Scotland) Rules 1986 (as amended) and the
Insolvency (Scotland) Amendment Rules 2010
Shepherd & Wedderburn LLP

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (Scotland) —
Investigations by Office Holders in Administrations and
Insolvent Liquidations

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (Scotland) —
Presentation-of Financial Information in Insolvency
Proceedings

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (Scotland) ~
Remuneration of Insclvency Office Holders

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (Scotland) -
Acquisition of Assets of Insolvent Companies by .
Directors

Statement of Affairs

Scottish Widows Investment Partnership

Livingston No 1 Limited — Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 25 September 2014




1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2.38 of the Rules to provide creditors
with an update on the progress of the Administration of the Company since our last report to
creditors dated 31 March 2014.

Given the information previously provided to creditors in our earlier reports, we have not
included detailed background information in respect of the Company and have focused on
progress of the Administration subsequent to those reports.

Approval of the Proposals

The Administrators’ proposals were deemed approved following the issue of a notice under
Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act on 24 April 2012 and the expiry of eight business
days thereafter and are detailed in section 2.1 below.

Extensions to the Period of the Administration

The period of the Administration was initially extended for a period of 12 months to 1 March
2014 by consent of the Court under Paragraph 76(2)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Act. The -
extension was granted to enable time to sell the Campus.

The period of the Administration was subsequently extended for a further period of 12 months
to 1 March 2015 by consent of the Court under Paragraph 76{2)(a} of Schedule B1 of the Act.
The extension was granted to allow sufficient time to finalise the trading and service charge
accounts, complete VAT and Tax matters, finalise distributions to the Bank, and make a
distribution by way of the PP to the unsecured creditors. -

In the unlikely event that the above matters are not concluded by 1 March 2015, the
Administrators may seek to extend the Administration for a further period of up to 12 months
from 2 March 2015.

Any creditor objecting to the proposed extension of the Administration should provide .
written notice of their objection(s) and the reason(s) therefor to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report within 21 days of the date of this report.

Due consideration will be given by the Administrators to any objections received within the 21
day time period and details thereof will be provided to the Court as part of the extension
application.

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Matthew James Cowlishaw, Robert James Harding and Neville Barry Kahn of Deloitte were
appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company by the Bank of Scotland PLC, The Mound,
Edinburgh, EH1 1YZ, as QFCH on 2 March 2012, following the filing of a Notice of
Appointment of Administrators.

The Ceourt having conduct of the proceedings is the Court of Session in Edinburgh (case
number P195 of 2012). .

Livingston No 1 Limited — Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 25 September 2014 - . 1




For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators confirm
that they are authorised to carry out all functicns, duties and powers by either of them jointly
and severally.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix 1.

1.5 Exit

The Administrators anticipate that once all matters have been concluded in the Administration,
a notice will be filed with the Registrar of Companies requesting to dissolve the Company.

Livingston No 1 Limited — Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 25 September 2014 2




2, ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

2.1 introduction

As previously reported, the Company had significant secured debts and as a restructuring of
the Company was not possible, the Administrators concluded that the objective to rescue the
Company as a going concern, could not be achieved.

The Administrators undertcok a pro-active asset management strategy over a period of time
to enhance the value of the Campus prior to sale. However, as the value of the secured debt
is in excess of the potential realisable value of the Campus, the Administrators have
performed their functions in relation to the Company with the objective set out in Paragraph
3(c) of Schedule B1 of the Act, which is to realise property in order to make a distribution to
Secured and/or Preferential Creditors if applicable.

The Administrators’ proposais in order to achieve this objective which, as noted above, were
deemed approved following the issue of a notice under Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the
Act on 24 April 2012 and the expiry of eight business days thereafter are as follows:

1. the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any remaining assets of the
Company and the settlement of all Administration expenses;

2. the Administrators continue with their enquiries into the conduct of the Directors of the
Company and continue to assist any regulatory authorities with their investigation into the
affairs of the Company;

3. the Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the Secured, Preferential and
Unsecured Creditors against the Company unless the Administrators conclude, in their
reasonable opinion, that the Company will have no assets available for distribution;

4. the Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the Secured and Preferential
Creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distributions
to Unsecured Creditors, if the Court gives permission following an appropriate application;

5. that, in the event the creditors of the Company so determine, at a meeting of creditors, a
Creditors’ Committee be appointed in respect of the Company comprising of not more than
five and not less than three creditors of the Company,

6. that, if a Creditors’ Committee is not appointed, the Secured Creditors and Preferential
Creditors (if applicable) of the Company shall be asked to fix the basis of the
Administrators’ remuneration, in accordance with Rule 2.39(9) of the Rules, to be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to
matters arising in the Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge
out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work is performed, plus VAT, and asked to
agree the Administrators' expenses. In addition those creditors shall also be asked to
agree the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be caiculated by reference to mileage
properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Administration, at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by Delcitte at the time when
the mileage is incurred, plus VAT where applicable; ‘

Livingston No 1 Limited — Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 25 September 2014 3




10.

that, the Administrators’ Pre Administration Costs as detailed in Appendix 3 of the
Administrators’ Proposals be approved. And that the Administrators be authorised to draw
their Costs, plus VAT, from the Administration estate;

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administration,
and as quickly and efficiently as is reasonably practicable, the Administrators implement
the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administration. This may include the
distribution of funds to unsecured creditors (provided Court permission is obtained) and
then the dissolution of the Company or alternatively, seeking to put the Company into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation ("*CVL")} or Compulsory Liguidation, depending on which
opticn will result in a better realisation for creditors;

that, if the Company were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators propose to be
appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will become the Liquidation
Committee pursuant to Rule 2.47(3) of the Rules. As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1
of the Act and Rule 2.47(3) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to
be Liquidator provided the nomination is made before the proposals are approved by
creditors. For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Liquidators will each be
authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally.

in the absence of a Creditors’ Committee, the Secured Creditor(s) of the Company agree
that the Administrators be discharged from liability per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule
B1 of the Act immediately upon the Administrators filing their final report to creditors and
vacating office.

22 Amendments to proposals

There were no amendments te the proposals.

2.3 Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarised below the progress and current status in respect of each of the
approved proposals:

Proposal Current status

1 Ongoing.

2 Complete. A confidential report was submitted to the Insolvency Service
on 25 July 2012.

3 Ongoing. There are no Preferential Creditors and there will be no funds
available for distribution to Unsecured Creditors other than by way of the
PP.

4 Ongoing. The Court has given permission for the Administrators to make a
PP distribution to Unsecured Creditors.

5 N/A. There was no meeting of creditors.

6 Complete. A resclution was approved by the Secured Creditor on 9 May
2012. There are no Preferential Creditors.

7 Complete. A resclution was approved by the Secured Creditor on 9 May
2012.

8 It is anticipated that the Company will move to dissolution following
distribution of the PP to Unsecured Creditors.

9 CVL is not anticipated. .

10 Complete. A resclution was approved by the Secured Creditor on 9 May
2012.

Livingston No 1 Limited — Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 25 September 2014 4




Further information in respect of the realisation of assets, the status of liabilities and the
estimated outcome for creditors is contained in the following-sections of this report.

Livingston No 1 Limited — Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 25 September 2014 5




341

3.2

3.3

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 is a Receipts and Payments account covering the period from 2
March 2014 to 1 September 2014 together with cumulative details of the transactions from the
date of appointment, in accordance with SIP7 (Scotland).

Asset realisations

Bank interest of £1,554 has been received in the period covered by this report.

Estimated future realisations

As reported in the Administrators’ Proposals dated 24 April 2012, at the date of the
Administrators’ appointment the Company held title to the Campus.

The Campus has been sold and rent collections are complete. Therefore no further
realisations are anticipated.

Livingston No 1 Limited — Fifth Progress Repori To Creditors dated 25 September 2014 6




4.1

4.2

43

4.4

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

The Company's Bank debt at the date of the Administrators’ appointment totalled £15.45m in
respect of a term loan facility. The Bank holds a Standard Security dated 26 January 2007 in
respect of the Campus and a Floating Charge dated 19 January 2007 in respect of general
assets of the Company.

A distribution of £1,800,000 was made to the Bank under its Standard Security, following the
sale of the Campus. A further distribution of £350,000 was made to the Bank under its
Floating Charge, during the period covered by this report. Asset realisations will not be
sufficient to repay the Bank in full.

Preferential creditors

The Company employed no staff as at the date of the Administrators’ appointment. It is
therefore anticipated that there will be no preferential claims against the Company.
Prescribed Part

The PP (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003) applies
where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
creditors. This equates to:

+ 50% of net property up to £10,000;
s Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000.
s Subject to a maximum of £600,000.

The sale of the Campus wilt be captured by the Bank's Standard Security. Floating charge
realisations, being the net rental income less attributable costs of the Administration, are
sufficient for a PP dividend to be available for the Company’'s unsecured creditors. The PP
fund was £103,000, with the PP dividend being paid on 17 September 2014.

Unsecured creditors

The total unsecured creditors’ balance as at 2 March 2012 per the Directors’ SoA (excluding
any shortfall to Floating Charge Holders) is £498,166. Unsecured creditor claims in the sum of
£486,169 were received and agreed.

As noted above, a dividend to the unsecured creditors of the Company has been paid by way
of a distribution under the PP.

Livingston No 1 Limited — Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 25 September 2014 7




5.1

5.2

53

5.4

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Investigations

As part of the Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Company Directors was completed. In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The
Insolvency Service on 25 July 2012.

SIP2 (Scotland) — Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties as Administrators, we are obliged shortly after our appointment to review
all of the information available to us and conduct an initial assessment of whether there are
any matters that might lead to a recovery for the benefit of creditors. This initial assessment
included enquiries into any potential claims that may be brought against parties either
connected to or who have had past dealings with the Company.

Having completed this review, we identified the assets and actions as detailed in section 3 of
this report.

If you have any information that you feel we should be made aware of in relation to the above,
please contact us as a matter of urgency.

SIP13 (Scotland) - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (Scotland), details of the Company's
transactions with connected parties during the period of this report are provided below. We
are not aware of any connected party transactions during the two years prior to our
appointment.

As previously reported, the Administrators reached agreement with Miller to continue to
provide property management services to the Company for an interim period, An employee of
Miller provided property management services to the Company in the post-appointment
period, which has common directors with the Company.

Net payment (£)
Transactions in a prior reporting period 113,472.44
Total transactions 113,472.44

EU Regulations

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Company, Council Regulation (EC) No
1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regulation.

Livingston No 1 Limited — Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 25 September 2014 8




6.1

6.2

ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Pre-Administration Costs

Included within the Administrators’ Report and Proposals dated 24 April 2012 was a
Statement of Pre-Administration Costs, in accordance with Rule 2.25(1)(ka) of the Rules. The
table is therefore not reproduced here.

The Secured Creditor has provided a resolution approving the Administrators’ Pre-
Administration costs totalling £14,455.50, which are currently unpaid. We will seek further
specific approval from the Secured Creditor if a decision is made to pay the Pre-
Administration Costs.

Administrators’ Remuneration
6.2.1 Basis of Remuneration

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration was fixed on 9 May 2012 by the Secured
Creditor by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the Administration calculated at the prevailing standard hourly
charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work is performed, plus VAT.

6.2.2 Remuneration

Over the past six months, the Administrators have incurred time costs of £37,664.25 made up
of 86.45 hours at an average charge out rate of £435.68 across all grades of staff; this time is
charged in six minute increments. During this period fees of £39,000 have been drawn.

The Administrators’ total time costs over the period of their appointment are £566,149.80. Of
this sum, a total of £205,000 has been drawn and paid as indicated in the Receipts and
Payments account at Appendix 2.

Please refer to Appendix 3 where the work has been categorised into the following task
headings and sub categories:

° Administratiocn and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notification of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case reccrd, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashiering and accounting.

. Investigations includes investigating the Company's affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors.

. Trading includes planning, identifying strategy, managing operations, dealing with
supplier issues to ensure continuity of operations and accounting.

. Realisation of Assets includes identifying, securing and insuring assets, transition of
contracts, property issues, collecticn of debts, realisation of other fixed assets and
VAT and taxation matters.

. Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, unsecured
claims and secured claims.

Livingston No 1 Limited — Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 25 September 2014 9




. Case specific matters include completion and submission of tax and VAT returns.

“A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration” is available for download at
www.deloitte. com/uk/sip-9-scotland. Should you require a paper copy, please send your
request in writing to the Administraters at the address on the front of this report and this will be
provided to you at no cost.

6.3 Expenses
The Administrators' direct expenses for the period of this report are as follows:
Nature of expenses Total
{E)
Mileage 66.66
Other travel costs 288.50
Accommodation 144.50
Subsistence 116.67
Total 616.33
Mileage is calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at
the time when the mileage is incurred.
6.4 Charge out rates
The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff is based on our 2012-2014
charge out rates as summarised below. Manager rates include all grades of assistant
manager:
Grade £ £
2012-2014 (Sept 2012 — Aug 2014) | 2012 (Jan-Aug) |
Partners/Directors 605 to 950 585 to 920
Managers 305to 720 295 to 700
Assistants and Support Staff 155 to 305 - 150 to 295
The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff. in
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case. These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands.
All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time
spent working on the case on a computerised time recording system. Time spent by
- secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered. The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their
seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed.

Livingston No 1 Limited — Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 25 September 2014 . 10




Charge out rates have not changed since those advised as at 1 September 2012. These will
be subject to review from 1 September 2014.

6.5 Other professional costs

As previously reported, to advise on appropriate legal matters and to prepare required legal
documentation the Administrators instructed MMS, a firm of lawyers with the appropriate
expertise and experience in dealing with these types of Administrations. The Company’s
previous lawyers, S&W, were also instructed to advise on certain discrete matters where their
prior involvement with property transactions led to it being more expeditious to do so., MMS
and S&W legal fees are based upon their recorded time costs incurred at discounted charge
cut rates.

BLP, a firm of lawyers, were engaged for the discrete task of preparing an Asset Management
Agreement {the agreement between the Combany and SWIP, the Asset Manager). The Bank
previously developed a pro forma document for such appointments which was cost effective
for the Company to utilise. A fixed fee was agreed with BLP for this work.

The Administrators reached agreement with Miller to retain the services of a Miller employee,
Alistair Mackenzie, who managed the Campus prior to the appointment of the Administrators.
Fees for this service were based on time costs plus expenses at a fixed hourly rate as
detailed at Section 5.3.

James Barr, a firm of property management agents, were instructed by the Administrators to
continue with their property management services at the Campus. GVA letting agents, were
instructed to continue in their role. Jarmes Barr's fees were predominantly payable from service
charges levied on tenants and GVA were paid on a commission basis from lettings achieved.

Montagu Evans were requested to update their pre-appointment valuation of the Campus for a
fixed fee.

SWIP were appointed as Asset Manager and their fees comprised a fixed management fee
and a sale fee as a percentage of realisations. JLL, a firm of property agents, were instructed
to market the Campus for sale and their fees were based on a percentage of realisations.

Consultant fees have been paid to WSP Environmental Limited and ACTS Partnership Limited
in relation to environmental assessments and building condition surveys at the Campus. Fixed
fees were paid.

The professional costs paid to date are summarised in the table below. All professional costs
are reviewed and analysed before payment is approved.

Livingsten No 1 Limited — Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 25 September 2014 11




NET (£) VAT (£) TOTAL (£)
Property Related Costs
Miller 113,472.44 | 23,098.56 | 136,571.00
GVA 30,015.08 | 6,003.02 | 36,018.10
Montagu Evans 1,500.00 300.00 1,8C0.00
James Barr 7,187.50 1,437.50 8,625.00
SWIP 3424177 | 6,848.35 | 41,080.12
JLL 17,000.00 | 3,4C0.00 | 20,400.00
WSP Environmental Lid 2,117.50 423.50 2,541.00
ACTS Partnership Ltd 5,355.00 | 1,071.00 6,426.00
210,889.29 | 42,581.93 | 253,471.22
Legal Costs
S&aW 950.00 190.00 1,140.00
BLP 10,031.65 | 2,008.33 | 12,037.98
MMS 73,126.16 | 14,435.23 | 87,561.39
84,107.81 | 16,631.56 | 100,739.37
Total 294,997.10 | 59,213.49 | 354,210.59

Livingston No 1 Limited — Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 25 September 2014

12




LIVINGSTON NO 1 LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION})
STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 1

Company Name

Previous Names

Livingston No 1 Limited

Milier Alba Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office
Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Banker;

Auditors
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’
Sharehcldings

In Administration
The Court of Session, Edinburgh
P195 of 2012

2 March 2012

Matthew James Cowlishaw  Robert James Harding
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
Four Brindleyplace Athene Place
Birmingham 66 Shoe Lane
B12HZ London

EC4A 3BQ

c/o Deloitte LLP
Lomond House

9 George Square
Glasgow

G2 1QQ

SC312841

30 November 2008
Pamela June Smyth
Bank of Scotland plc

KPMG LLP

Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP
Athene Place

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3BQ

The QFCH - under paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act

1986 (as amended)

Denald William Borland

Euan James Edward Haggerty
Phillip Hartley Miller

David Thomas Milloy

Andrew Sutherland

None

Livingston Ne 1 Limited — Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 25 September 2014

13




APPENDIX 2
Page 1 of 1

Livingston No 1 Limited - In Administration
Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account
As at 1 September 2014

Statement  From 02/03/2014 From 02/03/2012
Notes of Affairs To 01/09/2014 To 01/09/2014
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Alba Campus 12,440,000 - 2,000,000.00
Rent - - 1,146,601.69
Other income - - 260.00
Book debts 1 106,268 - 32,933.44
Dilapidations - - 57,689.35
Cash in hand - James Barr 2 234,369 - 146,908.37
Cash in hand - Company 3 289,421 - -
Bank interest gross - 1,554.01 7,551.18
13,070,058 1,554.01 3,391,944.03
PAYMENTS
Insurance 4 952.16 {29,413.09)
Repairs and maintenance {972.00) (9,417.18)
Electricity and gas - (14,064.04)
Void senvice charges 55,505.37 (440,404.57)
Alistair Mackenzie mgmt charge and expenses - (113,472.44)
GVA fees and expenses - (30,015.08}
JLL fees - (17,000.00)
SWIP fees (34,241.77) (34,241.77)
Specific Bond - (210.00}
Administrators' fees (39,000.00) (205,000.00)
Administrators' expenses - (616.33}
Marketing costs - (4,530.00)
Agents' fees - James Barr and Montagu Evans LLP - (8,687.50)
Consultant fees (192.50) (7.472.50)
Legal fees and disbursements (5,725.00) (84,107.81)
Statutory advertising - {91.50)
Bank charges {30.00) {145.00)
Chargeholder (350,000.00) (2,150,000.00)
(373,703.74) (3,148,888.81)
(372,149.73) 243,055.22
REPRESENTED BY
Cash at Bank 227,428.39
VAT receivable 15,626.83
243,055.22
Notes

In our previous reports the SoA figures at 1 and 2 w ere combined to show a total book debis balance of £340,647. For ease of
reference, w e have split the SoA book debts batance into the SoA figures shown at 1 and 2.

1. The book debts balance in the Director's SoA represents rent and service charges not collected at the date of otzr appointment.
The service charges collected are not an asset of the Company as they are a fund to maintain the property on behalf of the tenants.
2. The balance in the Directors’ SoA represents cash held by James Barr in their separate rental and service charge accounts. t w as
confirmed w ith James Barr that cash totalling £181k w as hekd in their rental account at the date of our appointment - £147k in relation to
pre-appeintment rents and £44K in relation to unapplied tenant cash (ovempayments of rent / service chamge) received during the pre
appointment period. The unapplied tenant cash is not an asset of the Company. The balance of £43k relating to the service charge
account is not an asset of the Company, being a fund to maintain the property on behalf of the tenants.

3. The cash at bank of £2809k stated on the Directors’ SoA w as set-off by the Bank against their indebtedness.

4, This figure is net of insurance recharges made 10 tenants in respect of insurance. Recharges w ere received from tenants in this
period, w ith payments for insurance being made in prior periods.

Livingston No 1 Limited — Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 25 September 2014 14




ST 10z Joquisldag 6z palep sJoNpasD) o1 Hoday ssaiboid yyid — pajwr | oN uoisbuian
0000050 NMVHQ $33d|
£9'609 0a'Gvt'eas | BB OLLY 20°908't1 X2 a0'rzz'sl |svosz  |ogesc'se 0L0ZZ | 5L656'98) |so¥sz  {og06'ver |steos 1S02 8 SUNCH V.IoL
61'9vt 0rCLE'0 109 06°200'¢ 9z'Lb 09'29L'L 55'C2 00'62¢'L orgl 09TL'E 3 03'Lot o
B6BIE ovzL'L 1y orsZL'z oLTh 05°585 o6'L 00°686'% oF6 s o8] - - ®L
BE'voE 00'L8L'EL oz'9e 05°LI8 [+-2 4 00Ze5'9 0912 00'06€'C 009 00'0F0’E 08t 05°10E 0e0 AVA
LIPY 2uPdS esEd
rzLe 00°500°6Z 09'99 00°820°1 059 00'858'€ [Tk1) 00002 05’0 00'8Z8°CZ 08°LS
£806Z 05 £85Z [ 00820't 05's 05508 [32 00002 050 - - painaasun
00LS 05'LZr'e (o1 - - 06286'T 058 - - 00'628'CC 09'ie pamaes
- ICYPUD
80018 91'8662¢ srzey 09'520's 0591 00°009 09k 9L t68'8L) ST'18C 05°89E'5¥L RIX
16049 62 099'62¢ AT 00069y [ZT 00009 05l GLE68'8LL 62162 0595e'srL ["4>< Ployases’] pue poysaly - Auadalg
00°%0¢ ooz oro e or'a - - - - - Oioois 'B-8) £1assy B0
00908 0SELE 040 0SELZ 00 - 51901 008
wessy Jo uopw vyl
gL'got 09°C0Z°801 S8'062 098zl 06'9 [CRYINT) oLIgh 00'668°¥ oL'¥LL 0g'i8t 520 00'SZ¥'EL or'Le
16908 00868, [1R¢ - - 008612 3> 00002 050 - - - - 8pRY), 0 ansol)
80°'/5¢ o0ara'er 0a'8El 05621 0L 05'ET9'sE 05'15 00'G60°EE 4} - - - Butpaly BupoiLOW
LLPEE 05'¥0R'e oLl 00 LrE'L 4] 05 v5 vt 0.8 000546 0062 - - 00'EZr'8t oF'LE Bumpey BucBu)
04928 00'C60'9 So'8L - - 05'508'C 082k 000561 00 05'26¢ [7a0] - - Bupey) jo nuod ¢ Aeq
BuipwaL|
"W 00’926 05} 00'9¢Z 080 - 00069 00'L
yrpLS 00'0Z6 o8l 00'96Z ) - 0069 00 1onpuas SI070ANG U0 Spodey
suopeBpsoau]
BLBLE [T YT 19'607 S9'8PY'S 16728 0g'szLiy 0L'69 09'SPZ0r 0988 00913'P 18] 09'081'8 S¥E
80°29C 092822 50T - - 06°£02'04 [ 05°268L°L 561 0g'88L) 0z 00€ZZ'E 'S Buibodey Risueg
L'esT 00'685't SB'LL 05752 OLEL 05555 06l - - 05 i€ g0 052t 09’} SUANDY RNl
6rBIE SL0ZT'LL 08'ES SL'6aE"t 658 05698°L 06's2 00€TLe 55'0L 05684 0£'0 000Z4'y 0g'L amnsor) pue ueuwaeleuey ese)
&F oY 067287 i3 2 oFPPST 7%} 00'FE8'T 09l 0062452 08T 05'6v8°Z oSt 00024 S¥0 Bugy(4 Aoumg pue Buusiysed
a_.__::-_k PUR UORRASIUILPY
(3} wos (311500 {3l soD SiNoH (3 wod SIN0H (3} 1803 SN0y {3) 0D SINOH (3) 1800 SINOH

Qjoies

abesaay

Z jo | abed
£ XION3ddV

IvLOL

poddng g siuRsssy

ssafieuep JUERSESY

wabeuey

SI013311 JUEISSSY

H0IMI] FRIauYEg

#10Z ¥3QWILd3S } OL ZL0Z HOUVYIN 2 QOIYAd FHL HOd SLSOD JNIL SHOLVHLSININGY

NOLLYLSINIWAY NI - GILINIT ¢ ON NOLSONIAIT




9T , 10z J2quiaidsg ¢z pajep SI0}palD 01, Hoday ssai60.d U4 — PARWI L ON uoisBUIAN

prmest [ NMVHa S33d}
8Y'5EY 5T r99'ic | SL68L'L IED losour's lovaz W'SLZ' fovzz  Joours HED 00°7BE'SE X 1S02 3 SHNOH V.04
Ze'vZe 9/°948'p S0Pl 52'66¢8 ¥y 00122} 00 098222 o'y 00°09¢ 0z'0 - -
1951 SLOLL'E SL'6 52668 SFG 00°'L9 0z0 059542 oLy - - - E xal
29'vEE 00°0kY'L e - - 00°09L°L et 00'0Z1 0£'0 0009l [ 40] - - LYA
SITREY JYPIIS EmeD
£9°Z6F 00Z99'C or's 00'858 087 - - - - [ [Th3
197108 05°15F 051 05'19% 05’1 - - - - - - pam3esuf)
04246 05°004°Z oL'e 05°66¢ ot - - - - 00°¥0L'} or'e pRnes
OUPMID
6€°0YS DO'EET'5L 0Z'8Z - 00°69.4°) [ X 00031 oFo0 - - 00°0LE'E} 00722
BEOVS 00°8E2'GE 0Z'8z - 00'692"L oS 00081 oD - - 000LE'EL [ %44 PIOWRSEOT PUB Ployaa] - Aladaly
) Ry jO uopes|ITay
00°50¢ 00°6SL'L 08t - 00°655 'L [TX3 . - - -
00'50¢ 00'6GH' oBe - COESL'L me - - - - - - opaJ] jo ANSO
Bujpesy
810 097l 'pL 0Z'5% 09'062 or'L [TR+ a 0.°0L 09°Z¥e’s OEZZ 00°LEE 090 00°0L1 [
3 - 000K'E 009 00009 5L - - - - Bunodey rieUSD)
- 0s0E a0 - - SUOIY [BII]
050 0582 0se 06 067’ [-AA . - - - anso) pue juswebeusly ased
060 05628 (114 00'ZSL'F 098 00'LBE 00 oLt oo Buing Aoimens pua Bupsnsed
Bujuue|d puR LORROSIVWPY|

wraes
. afimioay

z Jo z abey
£ XION3ddV

voddng ¢ s;uesEsy

FImony 7 sanoy

{3503 snoy  (B)sen . sinoH Lgmon T T ownon T {3hmoo sanoy

ssabeuey juepEsy . s1a6eusy S0 JLBHSY f:010841Q ' SIAUUR

710Z ¥3BWILd3S | O1 1L0Z HOYVIN T QORId THL 04 SLSOD IWIL .SHOLVHLSININGY

NOILVHYLSININGY NI - Q3L1NIT L ON NOLSONIAN




